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Kevin H. Sun, Counsel (SBN 276539)
Department of Real Estate

320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 FILED

Los Angeles, California 90013-1105

Telephone: (213) 576-6913 MAR 1
Fax: (213) 576-6917 R17 2022
Attorney for Complainant DEPT. OF REAL ESTATE

By Z }\E

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* %k %
In the Matter of the Application of )  No.H-42169 LA
)
TIFFANI MARIE BATE, )  STATEMENT OF ISSUES

)

)

Respondent. )

)

The Complainant, Maria Suarez, a Supervising Special Investigator of the State
of California, for Statement of Issues against TIFFANI MARIE BATE (“Respondent”) alleges
as follows:

1.

The Complainant, Maria Suarez, a Supervising Special Investigator of the State

of California, makes this Statement of Issues in her official capacity.
2.

All references to the “Code” are to the California Business and Professions Code
and all references to “Regulations” are to Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations.
"
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83
On or about February 10, 2021, Respondent made application to the Department

of Real Estate' ("Department”) for a real estate salesperson (“RES”) license.
(PRIOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION)

4,

On or about April 10, 2019, in Case No. H-41229 LA, the Real Estate
Commissioner ordered, pursuant to a Decision, the denial of Respondent’s application for a
RES license. The Decision adopted the proposed decision issued by the Administrative Law
Judge of the Office of Administrative Hearing (OAH No. 2018120153) to deny Respondent’s

application, after a hearing was held on the merits.

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(CRIMINAL CONVICTION)

5.
April 20, 2017: Penal Code (“PC™) Section 496(a) - Misdemeanor

a. On or about November 14, 2016, in the Superior Court of California, County

of San Bernardino, in Case No. 16CR-063326, The People of the State of California v.

Monique G Palmer et. al., a felony complaint was filed against Respondent, among others, for

violation of PC Section 496(a) (receving stolen property with a value exceeding $950), a
felony.

b. On or about April 20, 2017, Respondent pled no contest to and was convicted
of violating California Penal Code Section 496(a) (receiving stolen property), a misdemeanor
(reduced).

c. Also on or about April 20, 2017, the Court suspended the imposition of
sentence and placed Respondent on summary probation for 24 months under certain terms and

conditions, including, in part, 2 days jail, payment of restitution, and payment of fines and fees.

1 Between July 1, 2013 and July 1, 2018, the Department of Real Estate operated as the Bureau of Real Estate
under the Department of Consumer Affairs.
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6.
May 12. 2011: PC Section 459 — Felony

a. On or about May 12, 2011, in the Superior Court of California, County of Los

Angeles, in Case No. GA082379, The People of the State of California v. Audra Nicole Onley
et. al., a felony complaint was filed against Respondent, among others, for violation of PC
Section 459 (second degree commercial burglary), a felony.

b. On or about May 12, 2011, Respondent pled no contest to and was convicted
of violating California Penal Code section 459 (second degree commercial burglary), a felony.

c. Also on or about May 12, 2011, the Court suspended the imposition of
sentence and placed Respondent on formal probation for 3 years under certain terms and
conditions, including, in part, 1 day jail, stay away from victim, complete 30 days of Probation
Adult Alternative Work Services (P.A.A.W.S.), and payment of fines and fees.

d. On or about February 23, 2016, the Court reduced the felony conviction to a
misdemeanor, pursuant to PC Section 1170.18 and Prop. 47.

(AGGRAVATING FACTORS)
7.
March 23. 2004; PC Section 666 — Felony

a. On or about March 23, 2004, in the Superior Court of California, County of

Los Angeles, in Case No. 3WL03365, The People of the State of California v. Tiffani Marie

Bate, Respondent pled no contest to and was convicted for violation of PC section 666 (petty
theft with prior theft conviction), a misdemeanor.

b. Also on or about March 23, 2004, the Court suspended the imposition of
sentence and placed Respondent on summary probation for 24 months under certain terms and
conditions, including, in part, 3 days jail, 30 days of Cal. Trans., stay away from victim, and
payment of fines and fees.

1
1
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8.
February 26, 2004: PC Section 487(a) — Misdemeanor

a. On or about January 8, 2004, in the Superior Court of California, County of
San Bernardino, in Case No. FWV029977, The People of the State of California v. Tiffani

Marie Bate, a felony complaint was filed against Respondent for violation of (1) PC Section
487(a) (grand theft of personal property), a felony, and (2) PC Section 459 (second degree
commercial burglary), a felony.

b. On or about February 26, 2004, Respondent pled guilty to and was convicted
for violation of PC Section 487(a) (grand theft of personal property), a misdemeanor (reduced).

c. Also on or about February 26, 2004, the Court withheld the imposition of
sentence and placed Respondent on conditional and revocable release for 36 months under
certain terms and conditions, including, in part, 60 days jail, payment of restitution, and

payment of fines and fees.

9.
March 1. 2002: PC Section 484(a) — Misdemeanor

a. On or about March 1, 2002, in the Superior Court of California, County of Los

Angeles, in Case No. 1SB08291, The People of the State of California v. Tiffani Marie Bate,

Respondent pled no contest to and was convicted for violation of PC section 484(a) (theft), a
misdemeanor.

b. Also on or about March 1, 2002, the Court suspended the imposition of
sentence and placed Respondent on summary probation for 1 year under certain terms and
conditions, including, in part, 1 day jail, stay away from victim, and payment of fines and fees.
/11
11
1
1
7
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10.
February 25. 2002: PC Section 496(a) — Misdemeanor

a. On or about February 25, 2002, in the Superior Court of California, County of
Orange, in Case No. 02HF0094, The People of the State of California v. Tiffani Marie Bate et.

al., Respondent pled guilty to and was convicted for violation of PC section 496(a) (receiving
stolen property), a misdemeanor.

b. Also on or about February 25, 2002, the Court suspended the imposition of
sentence and placed Respondent on informal probation for 3 years under certain terms and
conditions, including, in part, 2 days Cal. Trans., stay away from victim, and payment of fines
and fees.

11.

The crimes of which Respondent were convicted, as set forth in Paragraphs 5, 6,
7, 8,9, and 10 above, by their facts and circumstances, bears substantial relationship under
Section 2910, Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations to the qualifications,
functions or duties of a real estate licensee and constitute cause under Code Sections 480, 490,
and 10177(b) for the suspension or revocation of the license and license rights of Respondent
under the Real Estate Law.

12.

These proceedings are brought under the provisions of Section 10100, Division
4 of the Business and Professions Code of the State of California and Sections 11500 through
11528 of the California Government Code.

i
/1
1
i
1
"
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PRAYER
WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that the above-entitled matter be set for
hearing and, upon proof of the charges contained herein, that the Commissioner refuse to
authorize the issuance of, and deny the issuance of, a real estate salesperson license to
Respondent TIFFANI MARIE BATE and for such other and further relief as may be proper

under other applicable provisions of law.

Dated at Los Angeles, California this / 5 day of M atehlt , 2022,
%ﬁv@ % #ad

Maria Suarez
Supervising Spec1a1 Investigator

cc: TIFFANI MARIE BATE
Maria Suarez
Sacto.
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ISO 32000-1:2008



 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1						Document		Valid Document element		Passed		Document element passed.		

		2						Headings		No nested Headings		Passed		Heading tags are not nested inside one another.		

		3						Structural Issues		Alternate Text with no content		Passed		All tags with Alternate, Actual or Expansion Text have content associated with them.		

		4						Structural Issues		Empty Tags		Passed		No empty tags were detected in document.		

		5						Form Annotations		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		6						Link Annotations		Link Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		7						Link Annotations		Link Destination		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were were detected in this document.		

		8						Links		Includes Link Annotation		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		9						List		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		10						List Item		LI - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		11						List Item		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		12						List Item		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		13						Other Annotations		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		14						RP, RT and RB		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		15						Ruby		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		16						Table		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		17						Table		Regularity		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		18						Table Cells		TD - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Table Rows		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		20						THead, TBody and TFoot		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		21						TOC		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No TOC elements were detected in this document.		

		22						TOCI		Valid Parent and Children		Not Applicable		No TOCI elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Warichu		Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		24						WT and WP		WT and WP - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		
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 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1		1		Tags->0->1		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of " FILED MAR 17 2022 DEPT. OF REAL ESTATE  " is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		2		6		Tags->0->35		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of " Signature of Maria Suarez " is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		3						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Heading Levels		Passed		All Headings are nested correctly		

		4						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Meaningful Sequence		Passed		No Untagged annotations were detected, and no elements have been untagged in this session.		

		5				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Format, layout and color		Passed		Make sure that no information is conveyed by contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof while the content is not tagged to reflect all meaning conveyed by the use of contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof.		Verification result set by user.

		6				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Minimum Contrast		Passed		Please ensure that the visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for Large text and images of large-scale text where it should have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1, or incidental content or logos

		Verification result set by user.

		7						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Headings defined		Passed		Headings have been defined for this document.		

		8				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		Please verify that a document title of Tiffani Marie Bate H42169LA is appropriate for this document.		Verification result set by user.

		9				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		ViewerPreferences dictionary of the Catalog dictionary does not contain DisplayDocTitle key.		Verification result set by user.

		10				MetaData		Guideline 3.1 Make text content readable and understandable.		Language specified		Passed		Please ensure that the specified language (en) is appropriate for the document.		Verification result set by user.

		11						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Formulas		Not Applicable		No Formula tags were detected in this document.		

		12						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Links		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in document.		

		13						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Forms		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		14						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Other Annotations		Not Applicable		No other annotations were detected in this document.		

		15						Guideline 1.2 Provide synchronized alternatives for multimedia.		Captions 		Not Applicable		No multimedia elements were detected in this document.		

		16						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		17						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		18						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Link Annotations		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		20						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Links		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		21						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List Item		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		22						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		24						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		25						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Ruby		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		26						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Cells		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		27						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		THead, TBody and TFoot		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		28						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Rows		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		29						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		30						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		31						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		32						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		33						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Header Cells		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		34						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in the document.		

		35						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Scope attribute		Not Applicable		No TH elements were detected in this document.		

		36						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		37						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		38						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		39						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		40						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		41						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		

		42						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Not Applicable		Document contains less than 9 pages.		

		43						Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Change of context		Not Applicable		No actions were detected in this document.		

		44						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		45						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Form fields value validation		Not Applicable		No form fields that may require validation detected in this document.		

		46						Guideline 4.1 Maximize compatibility with current and future user agents, including assistive technologies		4.1.2 Name, Role, Value		Not Applicable		No user interface components were detected in this document.		

		47				Pages->0		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 1 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		48				Pages->1		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 2 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		49				Pages->2		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 3 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		50				Pages->3		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 4 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		51				Pages->4		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 5 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		52				Pages->5		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 6 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		
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